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FOR UNITED STATES CUSTOMERS. NOT
APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC.
POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX
ETATS-UNIS. NON APPLICABLE AU CANADA,
Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE QUEBEC.
You e cautioned that any changes or

tions not expressly approved i this
manual could void your authority to operate
this equi

If you have any questions about this
product:

Note on static electri

Static electricity accumulated in the body may

cause mild tingling in your ears. To reduce the

effect, wear clothes made from

which suppress the generation of static

electricity.

IMPORTANT: THE FACTORY DEFAULT SETTING OF

‘THE VOICE GUIDANCE FOR THIS UNIT IS

ENGLISH.

‘The voice guidance can be heard from the unit
when:

 When powering on:-Powier o
« When powering off: “Pow
« When the remaining bai\evv \evs\ s low and

« The unit supports security functions that

configured settings and other factors,
secutty may ot besufcient B et when

On the noise canceling function

« The noise canceling function senses external
ambient noise (such s the noise inside a
vehicle or the sound of air conditioning inside a
room) with buil

an equal-but-opposite sound that cancels out
the ambient noise.

technology.
« Sony shall as

effect may not be
" pronounced na very quiet environment or
heard.

any
camages o Ioss fesaing rom nformation
leaks that occur when using Bluetooth
communications.

« Connection with all Bluetooth devices cannot
be guaranteed.

Conter gt 1600 2227669
Customer Information Service
Conter 1380 Gy B Pt Wyer 1.

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name : SONY

Model: WH-HI10N

Responsible Party : Sony Electronics Inc
Addres 16535 Via Esprilo, San Diego, CA
92127 USS.

Ye\ephone Number : 858-942-2230

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful
ineterence and

(2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may.
cause undesired operation.
NOTE:
This equipment has been tested and found to
‘comply with the limits for a Class 8 digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

batiery: Please recharge headset. Power off”

« When checking the remaining battery level by
pressing the POWER button while the unit
turns on: Battery fully charged / Battery
about 70%" / “Battery about 50%" / “Battery
about 20%

* fien enering paiing mode: “luctootn

ing”

+ihen establishing a Bluetooth connection:

Visit: recharge is
support recharge headset” st comply with the Beraoth tandard
Conta ustomer «When 19 off due to low

prescribed by Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and must
be certified as compliant.

~ Even when a connected device complies with
the Bluetaoth standard, there may be cases

- The noise canceling function works for noise
in the low frequency band primarily. Although
noise is reduced, it is not canceled

- When you use the unit in a train or a car,
noise may occur depencing on sireet
con

Mol phanes may cause interterence and

~Depending on how you wear the urm the

where
the Bluetooth device make it unable to
onnect, of resultin different control
methods, display, or operation.
- When using the unit to perform hands-free
talking on the phone, noise may occur
depending on the connected device of the

* When urning on the Ambient Sound Mode:
“Ambient so

< When urning ot the noie canceling function
and the Ambient Sound Mode : ‘Ambient
sound control off*

Precautions

On BLUETOOTH* communications.

may cause harmful interference to radio
communications.

However, there s no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular

. technology ops

a range of about 10 m (30 feet). The maximum

communication distance may vary depending

on the presence of obstacles (people, metal
objects, walls, etc.) or the electromagnetic
environment.

« Bluetooth communications may not be
possble. o rcise o sudiocropout may occr
under the following conditior
- When there s 3 person between the unitand

installation. If th
harmful interference to fadio or television
reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is

- Reorient of relocate the receiving antenna

- Increase the separation between the

ipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the
receiveris connected.

~ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/
TV technician for help.

This equipment must not be co-located or

operated in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

\mpmved by positioning the Bluetooth e
50 that it faces the antenna of the unit.

- When there is an obstacle, such as a metal
object or a wall, between the unit and the

ice or microwave oven s in
use, or microwaves are emitted near the unit.

- Compared to use indoors, use outdoors is
subjected little to signal reflection from walls,
floors, and ceilings, which results in audio
dropout occurring more frequently than use
indoors

~The antenna s builtinto the unit as indicated
by the dotted line in the illustration below.
The sensitivity of the Bluetooth
communications can be improved by
remaoving any obstacles between the
connected and the antenna

For the customer in Canada

s
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Econor

picaLe [N ©Bluetooth [oac]

Wireless Noise Canceling Stereo
Headset

FOR UNITED STATES CUSTOMERS. NOT
APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC.

POUR LES C

In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the.
liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If
contact has been made, wash the affected area
with copious amounts of water and seek medical
advice.

Secondary cells and batteries need to be charged

before use. Always refer to the manufacturer's

instructions or equipment manual for proper

charging instructions.

After extended periods of storage, it may be

necessary to charge and discharge the celsor
imes to obtain maximum

ETATS-UNIS. NON APPLICABLE AU CANADA,
'Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE QUEBEC.

Owner's Record
The el anseil manbers aelcate an
the pr

Recordther nth space provided above
and store them.

Model No.

Serial No,

peramance
Dispose of properly.

RECYCLING RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES

Re(havgeable bateries are recyclable,
nvironment b

ve«ummg yuuv used rechargeable batteries to the

collection and recycling location nearest you

For more information regarding recycling of

rechargeable batteries, visit http://www.sony.

Do not install the appliance in a confined space,
such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet

Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or
batteries installed) to excessive heat such as
sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.

DO not subject the batteries

management
Caution: Do not handle damaged of leaking
rechargeable batteries.

Tris equlgment complles with FC/SED radiaion
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
oot and mests e FCCrado fvvquenc

temperature condtons that may result in
overheating and thermal run:

Donot msmanue, pen or shred secondary cells
or bat

Do notxpose (eHsmbauenes 1o heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct sunli

55102 of the ISED
radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules as this
cquipment has very low levels of RF energy.

Development Canada’s
RSS|(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

{1 Thisdevice may o cause ntrfrance;

(2) This device must accept any \merieren(e
including interference that may c:
undesied aparation of the device.

High volume may affect your hearing.

not use the unit while walking, driving or
cycling. Doing so may cause traffic accidents.

Do not use at a dangerous place unless the
surrounding sound can be heard.

The unit s not waterproof. If water or foreign
‘objects enter the unit, it may resultin fre of
electric shock. If water o a foreign object enters
The anit stop use immediately and consult your
nearest Sony dealr n particar,be carefl in
the following
 sing the anit around.a sink, e
Be carful ha the untdoes ot llntoa sink
or container filled with wi
- Winen using the it n the rin or snow,orin
umid loc
~Winen Ui the it whie you re sweaty

If you touch the unit with wet hands, or put the.

unitin the pocket of a damp article of clothing,
the unit may get

For aem; on the effect of contact to the human

body from the mobile phone or other wireless

Gautes comnected o the unit, efer o the

of this unit

®

* Bluetooth and Wi-Fi (IEEEBO2. Mb/g/n) ﬂevl(es
ing

the same frequency (2.
the unit near a WiF device, eledmmagneﬂ(
interference may occur, resultnt

autio 6ropout o the by to mr\nen Ifthis
happens,ty performing the followi
remedies:
~ Establish a connection between the unit and
the Bluetoathdevice hen they are a least
10 m (30 feet) away from the Wi-Fi
o ol ine Wit deee when ving (he unit
within 10 m (30 feet)of the Wi-Fi devic
~Positin th uit nd the Buetaotn device as
near as possible to each other
+ Microwaves emiing from a Betooth device

devices in the following locations, as it may
cause an accident
~in hospitals, near priority seating in trains,
locations where inflammable gas is present,
near automatic doors, or near fire alarms.
« The audio playback on this unit
delayed fom that on the ransmiting e
ue to the charactristics o Bocton wieiess
be

instruction manual of

Never insert the USB plug when the main unit or
charging cable s et fthe USE plg s iserte
while the main unit or charging cable is wet, a
short crcuit may occur due to the liquid (tap.
water, seawater, Soft drink, etc.) attached to the
main unit or charging cable or due to foreign
matter, and cause abnormal heat generation of
malfunction.

I Syne i the mge whemiowig movies
playing games.
« This product emits radio waves when used in
wireless mode.
ssed in wireless mode on an airplane,
follow flight crew directions regarding
permissible use of products in wireless mode.

environment.

« Depending on the device to be connected, it
may require some time to start
communications.

If sound skips frequently during playback

« The situation may be improved by setting the
sound quality mode to pvmmy on stable
connection.” For details, refer to the Help Guide.

+ The stuation may be improved by chanding
the wireless playback quality settings o fixing
the wireless playback mode to SBC on the
transmitting device. For details, refer to the
operstinginstructons supplied wit the
transmitting

« When stening o musi rom a smartphone
the situation may be improved by closing
unnecessary apps of restarting the
smartphone.

On the use of calling apps for smartphones

and computers

« This unit supports normal incoming calls only.
Galling apps for smartphones and computers
are not supporte

On charging the unit

« This unit can be charged using USB only. A
computer with a USB port or a USB AC adaptor
is required for charging,

Be sure 1o use the supplied USB Type-C cable.

+ When charging, the unit cannot be turned on
and the Bluetooth and noise canceling
functions cannot be used.

«If the unit is not used for a long time, the
rechargeable battery may become depleted
quickly. The battery will be able to hold a
proper charge ater it is discharged and
recharged several times. When storing the unit
for a long time, charge the battery once every
six months to prevent over-dischar

« Ifthe rechargeable battery becomes depleted
extremely quickly, it should be replaced with a
new one. Please contact your nearest Sony
dealer for a battery replacement.

If the unit does not operate properly

« Follow the procedure below to reset the unit
Press the () and C buttons simultaneously
while the unit s charaing, The unit i reset.
When the uni s reset,th paiing inormaton
in the unit is not deleted.

*If the problem the unitis

eeping

Sound (howiing] may occur i nappens‘
take off the unit and put it back on again,

- Do not cover the microphones of the unit
with your hands or other objects. Doing so
‘may prevent the noise canceling function or
the Ambient Sound Mode from working
properly, or may cause a beeping sound
(howling) to occur. I this happens, take your
hands or other object off of the microphones
of the unit,

®©

Notes on wearing the unit

+ Because the headphones achieve a tight seal
over the ears, forcibly pressing them against
your ears or quickly pulling them off can result
in eardrum damage. When wearing the
headphones, the speaker diaphragm may
produce a click sound. This is not a
malfunction.

Other notes

+ Do not subject the unit to excessive shocl

« The touch sensor may not operate pmpeny if
You appystickers o oher adhesve tems o
the touch sensor control p:

« Be careful ot catch yournger I the unit
when foldin:

+ Whe you use the unit as wired headghones,
use the supplied headphone cable only. Make.
sure that the headphone cable is firmly.

« The Bluetooth function may not work with a

fong pertods, including when tis stored, s
may cause deformati

« Ifyou experience mmmmwnue using the
unit,stop using it imme

« The earpads may be damaqed o deteriorate
with long-term use and storage.

Cleaning the unit

« When the outside ovme unitis ity ceanit by
wiping with a soft dry cloth. If the
pantelrly dity.sook s cloth m & e
solution of neutral detergent, and wring it well
before wiping. Do not use solvents such as
thinner, benzene, or alcohol, as they may
damage the surface.

« I you have any questions or problem:
concerning thisuni that ae ot mveved inthis

ual, please consult your nearest S

Geter

usage hours:

« The Bluetooth? word mark and logos a

Musi D\aybanknme Max. 35 hours (NC
Max. 35 hours (Ambient Sound
M.m) i 25 hours (NC OFF)
Communication time: Max. 30 hours (NC
ON), Max. 30 hours (Ambient Sound
Mode), Max. 40 hours (NC OFF)
Standby time: Max. 40 hours (NC ON),
Max.40 hours (Ambient Sound Mode)
Max. 200 hours (NC
When cometing i the headchone cable
with NC ON: Max.
ote:Usage hours may be shorter
depending on the Codec and the
condtionsof us
Charging time
Appro  hours
(About 150 minutes of music playback is
possible after 10 minutes charging.)
Note: Charging and usage hours may be
different depending on the conditons of

Chavglng temperaturs:
(035 °C (41°F t0 95 °F)

Mass:

‘Approx. 251 g (8.85 0z)

Receiver

Impedance:
50 Q (1 kHz) (when connecting via the
headphone cable with the unit turned on)
18.Q {1 kHz) (when connecting via the

headphone cable with the unit turned off)

sitivity:
100 dB/mit (when connecting via the
headhone cable it the unt tutned on)
95 dB/mW (when connectin
headphone cable with the unit wmed off)
Frequency respon:
S e 40,000 iz UEITA) (when connecting
via the headphone cable with the unit
on)
Included items:
Wireless Noise Canceling S(even Headsel )
USB Type-C™ cable (USB-A to
(approx. 20 cm (787 in.)) (1
Headphone cable (approx. 1.2 m (47.24in.))

()
Carrying pouch (1

‘Communication specification

arks owned by the Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Sony
Corporation is under license.

« The N-Mark is a trademark of registered
trademark of NFC Forum, Inc. in the United
States and in other countries
« The LDAC name and logo are trademarks of
Sony Corporation.

+ USB Type-C™ and USB-C™ are trademarks of
USB Implementers Forum.

« Other trademarks and trade names are those of
their respective owners

Notes on the License

This product contains software that Sony uses
under a licensing agreement with the owner of
its copyright. We are obligated to announce the
contents of the agreement to customers under
reuirament by the owner of copyriht frthe

Please access the following URL andread the
content
Fips: /1161 sony net/elp/me/s1/ 196/

Disclaimer regarding
services offered by third
parties

Services offered by third parties may be

Ne l'utilisez pas & un endroit dangereux, & moins
Que vous puissiez entendre les sons
environnants.

Lappareil n'est pas résistant 5 l'eau. Si de
oudes corps éiangers pendtrent dans Tapparel,
cela peut entrainer un incendie ou
dlectrique. Si de I'eau ou un corps étranger
pénétre dans Iappareil, cessez immédiatement
de Tutlse et consulez votre dtallant Sonyle
plus proche. N'oubliez pas de suivre, notamment,
fesprécautions i-dessous.
- Utilisation prés d'un évier, etc.
Vellez e que 3ppare netombe pas dans
écipient rempli
- Uiisation 5005 a pluie ou a eige u dans des
endroits humides
- Utilisation pendant que vous transpirez
ichez 'appareil avec les mains
mouillées ou le mettez dans la poche d'un
vétement humide, 'appareil peut devenir
moullé.

Fourpus de enseignementssurlefetde.
contact surle

- Lantenne est intégrée a Iappareil comme
Findique la ligne en pointillé sur lllustration
ci-dessous. La sensibilité des communications
Bluetooth peut étre améliorée en retirant tout
obstacle entre le périphérique Bluetooth
connecté et fantenne de cet appareil

®

* Les périphériques Bluetooth et
‘\EEEEuzublg/n) uuhsem \a méme vrequen(e
4 GHz).Lors isation de I'appareil
proximité d'un psnvhermue Wi-Fi, des

éléphone mobilt ou autre paphéraue sans fi
connecté 5 'appareil, consutez le manuel
dinstructions du périphérique sans fil

Ninsérez jamas la fiche USB lorsque 'appareil
principal ou le cable de chargement est mouillé
Sila fiche USB est insérée pendant qu
principal ou le cable de chargement est mouillé,
un court-circuit pourrait étre causé par le liquide
(eau du robinet, eau de mer, boisson gazeuse,
Fappareil principal ou e cable

changed, suspended, prior
notice. Sony does not bear any responsibilty in
these sorts of situations.

Casque stéréo sans fil réducteur
de bruits

e pas installe Iappareil dans un espace clos,
tel qu'une bibliothéque ou une armoire
encastrée.

e pas exposer les piles (bloc-pile ou batteries
installées) a une chaleur excessive comme celle
produite par les rayons du soleil s flammes,
etc. pendant une période prolongée.

Ne pas soumettre les batteries a

dechargsmen( ou par un corps étranger,
entrainant un dégagement de chaleur anormal
ou un probléme de fonctionnement.

produie, entrainant du bruit, des pertes

sonores ou Fimpossibiité de se connecter. Si

cela se produt, essayez les solutions.

suivantes

- Eablsez une conneson entre apparei et le
périphérique Bluetooth lorsqu'ils
oo 316 m (30 pedk) s périphénae

Wi

- Désactivez le périphérique Wi-Fi lorsque vous
utilisez appareil a moins de 10 m (30 pieds)
du périphérique Wi-Fi

~PacezFapparel el périphéique Bletooth
aussi prés que possible [un de fa

« Les micro-ondes émises par un Denphenque

Uelcticé stataue accumule dans vote corpe

u fonctic
des dispositifs memcaux Searoniaues
arell et tout autre

Gansvor arelles Pour e efft porte: des
vitementsabrique

5 ui permettent d vitr 1 production
et saase

IMPORTANT : LE REGLAGE D'USINE PAR DEFAUT

DU GUIDAGE VOCAL POUR CET APPAREIL EST

LANGLAIS.

Le guidage vocal peut se faire entendre en

provenance de Iappareil

« Lors de la mise en marche : « Power on »
(Marche)

« Lors de la mise en arrét : « Power off » (Arrét)

Communication system:
Bluetooth Sps 50
utput:
Bluetooth Specifcation Power Class 1
Maximum commus
Line omgm aupmx 10 m (30 )y
Frequency ba
e ban (2.4000 GHz - 2.4835 GHz)
Compatibe Blustooth profles’:
7 AVRCP / HFP / HSP.
sunponeu Codec’:
JAAC/ umv-
Tamsassion range
i (sammmg frequency 441
kHz)

pourraient
entrainer une surchauffe et un emballement
mevml ue.

monter, ouvrir ou déchiqueter les piles
o0 Banenes econdanes
Ne pas exposer les piles ou batteries 4 la chaleur
00 o0 . Euter tout angement 3 a umire
directe du soleil
En cas de fuite d'une pile, ne pas laisser le
liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les

a 1a batterie st
fable et qune recharg est recommandeée
« Low battery, please recharge headset
(Satterie fibl, veuilerreharger e casaue
diécoute)
« Lors de la mise en arrét automatique en raison
dela battere bl « lease recharge neadset
it (Veuillez recharger le casa
Gecoute )
« Lors de a vérification du niveau restant de la
batterie en appuyant sur e bouton

Yeux.En cas de contact, laver I
avec de grandes quantites deau et consulerun

e e et battris secondaies doivent ére
chargées avat toute uisatio, Toours se

20 Hz - 40, ney
LDAC 96 kHz, 990 kbps)

The actual range will vary depending on
factrssuch a obstacies between device,
magneti fields a microwave oven,
static ele(mulv, le(epuon sensitivity,

. operating system,
Software appication
Buetooth standard rofes indicate the
purpose of Bluetooth communications
between devices,
Codec: Audio signal d

P uabricant o au

manc e 14epipement pout i

Comatsance e misochons e argement

adéquates.

Apres de longues périodes de rangement, il peut

el nécessaie e charger et dacharger I pres
ou batteries & plusieurs reprises pour obtenir une

performance optimale.

Mettre au rebut de maniére appropriée.

RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS

RECHARGEABLES

conversion format
Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.
System requirements for
battery charge using USB

USB AC adaptor
lly available USB AC adaptor

Replacement parts: earpads
Please consult your nearest authorized Sony.

retailer of www.sony.com for information
about replacement parts.

e partorm theprocecms Eeiow o milaize

Disconnect the UsB Type-C cable and tun off
the unit. Press and hold the (b and C buttons.
Simaltaneously for at least 7 seconds. T

lue) he unitis

initialized, and the unit is reset o the factory
ihen the unit is initialized, all pairing
information is deleted.

« After the unit s initialized, it may not connect
to your iPhone or computer. If this happens,
delete the pairing information of the unit from
the iPhone or computer, and then pair them
again,

Specifications
Headset
n rechargeable
battery
DCS Ve charges uing Uso
Opevitmg Iemp

o 2 t0104°F)
Roted Power(unsummlom
25W

capable of supplying an output current of 15 A
ormore

recyclables.
Vous pouvez contribuer a préserver

Fenvironnemer portant les piles usées
dans tnpoint e coliection etrecyclage e plus

B bl ctinformations surle recvdage des
‘accumulateurs, visitez htp://wwnw.sony.com/
ctronlc/eca/smironantal- minagement
Avertissement: Ne pas utiliser des accumulateurs.
techargeables uisont endommagees o ui

Cet équipement est conforme aux limite:
derpositon aux ayeram

@ T -
models
iPhone XS Max, iPhone XS, iPhone XR, iPhone X,

iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7,
iPhone SE, iPhone Bs Plus, iPhone 6s,

ion)
(A2 of September 2019)

Tegies s radioélectriques (RF) de la FCC lignes

en marche : « Battery fully charged » / « Battery.

about 70% / « Batte 1t50% » / « Battery.

sbout 20% » Baterie entiérement hargée /
0% / %/

périphércue Bustooth dans les endolts
subiarts car clapeut e un accdent
-dans e hopitau, proximad despiac
prirtaies dans e i, aux endro
mmables Sort présents pos des
P anomataues o0 preés des alarmes
cendie.
« La lecture audio sur cet appareil peut étre
retardée par rapport a celle sur e périphérique
émetteur en raison des caractéristiques de la

Fimage lorsque vous visionnez un film ou jouez

L unjeu
clut émet des ondes radio ors de

" Ftlisation an mode sans
Lot om o ot san il dans n
avion, suivez les instructions de Iéqui
Concernant Futlisation permise des prodults en
mode sans

« Lappareil prend en charge les fonctions de
sécurité conformes ala norme Bluetooth en
tant que moyen d'assurer la sécurité lors de la
communication 3 [aide de 1a technologie sans
il Bluetooth. Cependant, en fonction de la
configuration des parametres et d'autres
facteurs, cette sécurité peut ne pas étre
suffisante. Faites attention lors de vos

 Battere envron 0%

aide de la technologie sans
 iBluetooth

de

" Jumelage 1« Bluetooth paiing »fumelage
Bluetooth)

« Lors de établissement d'une connexion
Bluetooth : « Bluetooth connected » (Bluetooth
connecté)

« Lors de la désactivation d'une connexion
Bluetooth : « Bluetaoth disconnected »
(Bluetooth déconnecté)

« Lors de ‘activation de la fonction de réduction

s : «Noise canceling » (Réduction de
bruits)

« Lors de 'activation du Mode sonore ambiant

nt)

ambiant : « Ambient sound control off»
(Controle sonore ambiant désactive)

Précautions

Y nassume auaune esponsabiit pour tout
" dommage ou pert résuan
dinformations se produisant lors
Tatlination 4e5 communications Bluctoot
é

- Les périphériques Bluetooth connectés &
Iappareil doivent étre conformes 4 la norme.
Bluetooth prescrite par Bluetooth SIG, Inc., et
dolvent étre certifiés comme étant
conformes.

- Meme lorsauun périphéique connecté est
conforme 3 la norme Bluet peuty avoir

s con i s coratératoes o o
spécfications du prphérique Bustooth
nnexion impossibl
entainent ds dférences dans e méthodes
de de, laffichags
fonctonnement

- Lors de ['utlisation de I'appareil pour des
appels en mode mains libres, du bruit peut se
produire en fonction du pér
connecté ou de I'environnement de

A d
BLUETOOTH®
« La technologie sans fil Bluetooth fonctionne

dans un rayon d'environ 10 m (30 pieds). La

directri
fréquences radioélectriques (RF) CNR-102 de
I'1SDE puisque cet appareil a une niveau tres bas
denergie RF.

peut
varier en fonction de Ia présence d'obstacles
(personnes, objets métalliques, murs, etc.) ou
 de Tenvironnement dectiomagnétique.

Pour la clientéle au Canada
Lémetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et

Trademarks

« Apple, iPhone, iPod and iPod touch are
trademarks of Apple Inc.,registered in the UsS.
and other countries.

+ Use of the lade for Apple adge means that
an accessory has been designed to cor
specifically to the Apple product(s) mem.red in

he badge,and hs been certfid by

veloper to meet Apple
St Apple 5 nenTebponde for he
operation of this device or its compliance with
safety and regulatory standarc

« Google and Android are trademarks of Google
uc

Canada
applicables aux deux conditions suivantes
appareine dot pasprodure de

2) utiisateur de Fappareil doit accepter tout
brouillage radioslectrique subi, méme si le

rouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre
Ie fonctionnement

Un volume élevé peut affecter votre oue.
Nutilisez pas I'appareil pendant que vous

ez, conduisez ou faites du vélo. Vous
fisqueriez de provoquer des accidents de la
circulation.

peuvent ne pas

e posebies o b o de peres

sonores peuvent se produire dans les.

conditions suivantes.

~Lorsqu'ly a une personne ente [apparelet

Péehérkqs Sheoath. Cete station

peut e en plagant le
Périphérique Bluctooth de mariére a e qu'l
soit face & fantenne de lappareil

- Lorsqurilyaun obstace e quun ablet

tallique ou un mur, entre appareil et le

périphétique Bluctoo

- Lorsqu'un périphérique Wi-Fi ou un four a
icro-ondes st en cous 'ulation ou que
des micro-ondes sont émises & proximi
Iapp:

~Comparativement a une utisation ntérieure,
utilisation extérieure est peu soumise ala

plus fréquente que lors de I'utiisation a
Fintérieur.

« En fonction du périphérique  connecter, un
certain temps peut étre nécessaire pour
amorcer les communications.

Sile son saute fréquemment pendant la

lecture

* Lasuaton peut e améloréeen régant e

alité sonore 3 « priorité

Connexion stable . Pour pus do pridy
consultez le Manuel

+ La situation peut étre améliorée en modifiant
les paramétres de qualité de lecture sans fil ou
en réglant le mode de lecture sans fil a SBC sur
e périphérique émetteur Pour plus de détails,
consultez le mode d'emploi fourni avec le

étre améliorée en fermant les applications
inutiles ou en redémarrant le téléphone
intelligent.

WH-H910N (UC) [US/CaFR/LaES]  5-007-090-11(1)



A propos de I'utilisation des app!

d'appel pour les téléphones intelligents et

les ordinat

« Cet appareil prend seulement en charge les
appels entrants normaux. Les applications
dappel pour les téléphones intelligents et les
ordinateurs ne sont pas prises en charge.

Apropos de la charge de I'appareil
* Cetapparell et seulement tre chargé par
ordinateur avec un port US
acaptateur CAUSE e roqul por b charge
« Assurez-vous d'utiliser le cable USB Type-C

fourni,

« Lors de la charge, Iappareil ne peut pas étre
mis en marche et les fonctions Bluetooth et de
réduction de bruits ne peuvent pas étre
utilisée

« Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une
longue période, a batterie rechargeable peut
Se vider rapidemer atteri poura fourir
une charge appropriée aprés avoir
déchargée et rechargée plusieurs o Lorsaue
vous rangez I'appareil pendant une longe
période, chargez la batterie une fois tous les six
mois fin de prévenira décharge excessive.

« Sila batterie rechargeat
rapidement, elle doit e mmv\a:ee par une

®

Remarques sur le port de Iappareil

« Comme le casque d'écoute réalise un solide
scellement sur les oreiles, appuyer fortement
ce dernier contre vos oreilles ou Fenlever
rapidement peut entrainer des dommages aux
tympans. Lors du port du casque d'écoute, le
diaphragme du haut-parleur pourrait produire
un son de déclic. Il ne s'agit pas d'un probleme
de fonctionnement.

Autres remarques
+Ne soumetez pas fapparl 4 un choc excesit.

ouvelle. Veuillez
GétilantSony e plus proche pout obent une
batterie de rechange.

ne fonctionne pas

ctement
« Suivez la procédure ci-dessous pour réinitialiser
Fapparei.
Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons () et C
endant que Iappareil est en charge. Lappareil
est réinitialisé. Apres la réinitalisation de
Fappareil, I

le
cortectement s vous appnquez des

Ré(epleur
Impéd.

500 (1 ko) ors de a connexion viale
cable de casque d'écoute pendant que
Iapparel est en marche)

1811162 ors de a connesion i e
cable de casque d'écoute pendant que.
Fappareilest étent)

100 dB/mW (lors dela connexion via le
Sble de casque dcoute pendant aue
he)

cable de casque d'écoute pendant que
Iappareil st e!em!)

Réponse en fré
5Hz-40 uou e UETA) ors e a

Remarques sur la licence
e produit contient un logiciel que Sony utlise

contrat aux clients pour nous con
exigences du détenteur des droits d'auteur du
logiciel.
Veullezsccéder 3 TURL suiante et e e

a licenc
/11 sony net/help/mer/1/19b/

Clause de non-
ilité relative aux

connexion
pendant nue cTapparel st an mar(he]
Eléments inclus
Casque stéréo sans fil réducteur de buits

Cable USB Type-C™ (USB-A 3 USB-C™)
(environ 20 cm (7,87 po)) (1)

Cable de casque d‘écoute (environ 12 m
(47,24 po)) (1)

Pochette de transport (1)

Spécification de

= pannea do commande s capteur tacile
+Vees s e pas vous conear e doigt dans
Vappareil lorsque vous le pliez.
« Lorsque vous utilisez Iappareil comm
casque d coute avec cble isez seulement
le cable de casque d'écoute four
Assurez-vous que le cable de asave découts
est bien inséré.
la it ne pas fonctionner

Fapparell sont oulours présentes.

avec un tléprone moblle,seon es conltons
du signal et l'environnement immédi

< Napihaser b e presslon ou e pats s
Vappareil pendant de longues durées,
compris lorsquil est rang, car cela peut
entrainer une déformation.

« Si vous ressentez un inconfort lors de
Tutiisation de [apparel, cessez

\médiatement de Iutiliser.
. les Coreilers peuvent étre endommagées ou

Sile probléme persiste méme aprés la
vemmallsahm\ de appareil, effectuez la

re ci-dessous pour nitialiser Iappareil.
Débranchez le cable US Type-C et éteignez
Tapgarl, Appuyes simutanémant ur e

boutons O et C et maintenez-les

pendant au moins 7 secondes. Le (emom(bleu)
clignte.d ofs, 3ppare et ntalse put
Fapparell est réiniialisé aux régla
cataut orsaoe Fapparel est iilaisé toutes
Jes inormations de umelage sont supprimées
« Aprés ['nitialisation de Iappareil il pourrait ne
s seconnecta A vote one o ordnstue
Si cela se produit, supprimez les inform:

(usage et e rangement
Prolongés,
Nettoyage de I'appareil
« Lorsque l'extérieur de Iappareil est sale,
nettoyez-le en I'essuyant avec un chiffon doux
t 2 I

Svstéme de communication
Spécification Bluetooth version 5.0
Sortie :

cification Bluetooth pour classe de
puissancs
Portée de communication maximale
n ligne directe, environ 10 m (30 pi’
Bande de fréquence :
Bande 2,4 Gz (2,4000 GHz - 2,4835 GHz)
Profils Bluetooth compatibles? :
P / AVRCP / HFP / HSP
Codecs i n charge:
AAC / LDAC™
Plage a. "nnsmlssmn (2
e 130000 1 réqence
g E(han(monnage de 44,1 kHz)
Ha (fréquence
echailonnae LDAC 56 iz, 590 kbivs)

" La portée réelle varie en fonction de nombreux
facteurs, tels que la présence d'obstacles entre.

services offerts par des tiers

Les services offerts par des tiers pourraient étre
modifiés, suspendus ou annulés sans préavis.

Si desea obtener mds informacion respecto del
fecto que tienen ante el contacto con el cuerpo
humano los teléfonos moviles u otros

* Sony noesresponsable po daios o péridas
porfiltracion de inforr ue pueda ocurrir
 durante as (omum(auones Bluetooth,

n de todos los

unidad, consulte el manual de instrucciones del
dispositivo inalambrico.

Nunca inserte [a clavija USB cuando la unidad
principal o el cable de carga estén mojados. Si se
inserta la clavija USB cuando la unidad principal
cable de carga estén mojados, puede
producirse un cortocircuito debido al liquido.
(agua corriente, agua salada, bebida gaseosa,

mwusmvus Biuctooth.

- Los dispositivos Bluetooth conectados a esta
unidad deben cumplir con el estandar
Bluetooth indicado por Bluetooth SIG, Inc.y.
su cumplimiento debe estar certificado.

o
haber casos en los que las caracteristicas o
disy Buatooth

etc) adherido a
carga o debido a un cuerpo extrafio, y causar una
generacién anormal de calor o mal
funcionamiento.

Nota sobre electricidad estitica
La electricidad esttica acumulada en el cuerpo

usar un leve hormigueo en os oidos. Si
desea reducir el efecto, utiice ropa fabricada de.

v ces
types de situations,

NOT FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS. NOT
APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

NE SADRESSE PAS AUX CONSOMMATEURS
CANADIENS. NON APPLICABLE AU CANADA. Y
COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE QUEE

NO APLICA PARA EL CLIENTE CANADIENSE. NO
APLICABLE EN CANADA, INCLUIDA LA
PROVINCIA DE QUEBEC.

Auriculares estéreo inalambricos
con funcion de supresion de
ruido
POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES O
CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE E

IPO.
RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO
PODRIA ANULAR LA GARANTIA.

Nonstale el dispositivo en un espacio confinado,
como una biblioteca o un armario. emputrado

les
autour des fours a micro-ondes, [électricité.
statique, la sensibilité de a réception,les

imbibez un chiffon d'une solution diluée de’
détergent neutre et essorez-le bien avant
dessuyer Iappareil. 'utilisez pas de solvants.
tels que du diluant, du benzéne ou de l'alcool,

carils pourraient endommager a surface.

« Si vous avez des questions ou des problemes
concernant cet appareil qui ne sont pas
abordés dans ce manuel, veuillez consulter
votre détaillant Sony le plus proche.

Piéces de rechange : oreilettes
Veullez consuer vote détllantautorisé
Sony le plus proche ou le s ony.com
oo e deformations st 66 pieces e

de jumelage de e on”
Fordinateur, puis jumelez-les de nouveau.

A propos de la fonction de réduction de

« La fonction de réduction de bruits détecte les
it ambiants externes (1l que es brits &
Fintérieur d'un véhicule ou les
imatisation a intéieut une péce) avec les
micros ntégrés et produit un son égal, mais

Spécifications

Casque

Source d'alimentati
37vCC sauene rethavgeableau
fithium-ion intég
SVCC Lot du chargement par Us8

©pposé, qui réduit les

0°C440°C(32°F 2104 °F)

O e e viueson de bros peu\ ne pas étre
é és calme

n peu de bruit peut étre audible.

- La fonction de réduction de bruits fonctionne
principalement pour les bruits se situant dans
la bande des basses fréquences. Bien que les
bruits soient réduits, ls ne sont pas annulés.
complétement.

- Lorsque vous utilisez Fappareil dans un train
ou une voiture, du bruit peut se produire
selon les conditions de[a route

- Les téléphones mobiles peuvent causer des.
interférences et du bruit.Si cela se prodult,
Eloignex Tappareildu éiéphone mabie

- Selon la fagon dont vous portez appareil,
Teffet de réduction de bruits peut varier ou
un signal sonore (sifflement) peut se
produire. S el e prodl, enlve: fpparel

z-le.

- Ne vecouvvez pas les micros de | eppm” GVE(

/05 mains ou d'aulres objets. Cela
ermpacher s foncion e récucton de bruis
oule Mode sonore ambiant de fonctionner
correctement ou pourrait provoquer un signal
sonore (sifflement). S cela se produit, enlevez
vos mains ou tout autre objet des micros de
Vappareil

Wombe fhiures dotlsaton
Lors de la connexion via le périphérique
Blutooth

Durée de lecture musicale : Max.
35 heures fonction NCactivde), Max.

Fantenne, le systém
dexploitation, les applications logicielles, et.

# Les profis standard Bluetooth indiquent la
fonction des communications Bluetooth entre
les périphériques.

¥ Codec : Format de

aterias
baterias instaladas) a calor excesivo, (omo e
del sol, fuego o similares, durante mu
tiempo,

No exponga las baterias a temperaturas mu
bslas e puedan causarsobrecslentamiento y
dafios debido al incremento térmi

No desmonte, abra ni triture las Celdas nilas

du signal audio

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre
modifides sans préavis.

Configuration requise pour la
charge de la batterie par USB

Adaptateur CA USB
Un adaptateur CA USB disponible sur le marché,

apable de fournir un courant de sortie de 1,5 A
ouplus

Modéles de iPhone/iPod
compatibles
iPhone XS Max, iPhone XS, iPhone XA, iPhone X,
iPhone 8 Plus, Phone 8, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7,
iPhone SE, iPHone 6s Plus, iPhone 6s,
iPhone 6 Plus, Phone 6, iPhone 5s,
iPod touch (66 génération)
(A compter de septembre 2019)

No exponga las celdas ni las baterias al calor ni al
fuego. No'as almacene donde estén expuestas a
12z solar diects

o de una celda que pierde fluido, no
pevmna que el liquido entre en omactoon'e
piel ni los 0jos. i se ha producido
contacto, lave Ia zona afectada Con abundante
aguay consulte a
Las celdas y baterias secundarias deben cargarse

felas
instrucciones del fabricante o el manual del
oo pors oene o metoctiones de carga

Después de largos periodos de almacenamiento,
es posible que sea necesario cargar y descargar

las celdas o baterias varias veces para obtener el
méximo rendimiento.

Deséchelas de manera adecuada.

AVISO IMPORTANTE PARA MEXICO
La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las
siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que
este equipo o isposiivo

1y (2 ese cquipoo

tar cualqui

de c
* Al Phone Pod e Pod tuch ont des

interferenda,incloyendo i qué pueda causar
su operacion no deseada.

osées aux Ems Unis et can s pays.
 Uiisation du badge Made for Apple Sinie

w45 hette foncion N desncivee)
Durée de communication : Max.
30 heures (fonction NC activée), Max
30 heures (Modo de sonido ambiente),
M. 40 heures foncion NC désactide)
Durée de veille - Max. 4
{foncion NCaciée), Max. 0 heures
Modo de sonido ambien
500 neures fonction NC desacivee)
Lors de la connexion via le cable de casque
fécoute avec foncton NC activée Mk
0heu
arque L& nombre dheu
gt pewt 8e féneun selon e
codec et les conditions d'utilsation.

(Environ 150 minutes de lecture musicale

sont possibles aprés un chargement de

10 minutes.)

Remarque : La durée de chargement et le

res d'utilisation peuvent étre

différents selon les conditions d'utilisation.
Température de chargement :

5°Ca35°C(41°F 295 °F)

= Eiton 251 9(88502)

au
raccordé spécifiquement au proc
produits Apple identifiés dans le badge, et a
été certifié par le constructeur pour satisfaire
les normes de performance d‘Apple. Apple

relacionada al
Rimero del ceriicado, rférase a  etcuets
del empaque y/o del producto.

materiales naturales, que suprimen la generacion
de a

Precauciones

Sobre las comunicaciones RLIJETDD'H"'
« La tecnologia inalambrica Bluetooth
dentro de un rango de alrededor 10 m (30 pies).
Elalcance maximo de la comunicacion puede
objetos

ispor

hagan imposible la conexin o g

métodos distintos de conto, Bualzaciony
oper:

APt nidad para manes s en una

- La funcién
principalmente para la banda de frecuencias
bajas. Si bien disminuye el uido, este no se
elimina completamente.

~ Al usar a unidad en un tren o automovi,
puede exisi ruido segin s condiciones

 Fos théfonos mévies pueden causar
interfeencia o ido, S estosucede, ubiaue
a as lejos del m:

~Sequn como use s unidad, et
oo de s poeds o > ssccharse
un pitido (chilido). S esto sucede, quite la
unidad y pongala de

~No cubra los micr6fonos de fa unidad con las
manos u otros objetos. Esto puede impedir
quela funcién de supresion de ruido o ¢!

telefonica, es posible q
escuchen ruidos segn el dispositivo
conectado o el entorno de la comunicacién.

« Segun el dispositivo que deba conectarse,
uede ser necesario cierto tiempo para iniciar

las comunicaciones.

Siel sor do sana con frecuencia durante la

reproduc

e Shuaconse puede mejorar al configurar el

fo de la calidad del sonido en “prioridad

Con conexion estable. Para obtener mis
detalles, consulte 2 Guia de ayuda.

« Lasituacion se puede mejorar al cambiar los
ajustes de calidad de reproduccion inalambrica

" |

metslicos, paredes, etc) o el etomo
electromagnéti
+ E5 posible ue ot or

el
inalambrica en SBC en el dispositivo transmisor.
Para obtener mas detalles, consulte las

Uso incluid: |

Bluetooth no estén habilitadas o puede
producirse ruido o pérdida de audio en las
siguientes condiciones:
- Hay una persona e a undady el
dispositivo Bluetooth. La situac
mejorarsise coloca e d\spﬂsmvo Foetoeth
hacia la antena de la
- Hay un obstécule, como

dispositivo de transmisicn.

« Al escuchar misica desde un smartphone, la
Situacion puede mejorar l cerar apicadones
que no estén en uso o luego de reiniciar el
teléfono.

Uso de aplicaciones de llamada para

e
una pared, ente a undady el dispositvo
Bluetoot!

Ty um kpositivo Wil o s hormo
microondas en uso, o se emiten microondas
cerca de la unidad.

~ En comparacion con su uso en interiores, el
S0 en exteriores esta poco expuesto a la
reflexion de la setal de las paredes, Ios pisos
¥ los techos, o que provoca gue la
interrupcién del audio se dé con mayor
frecuencia que el uso en interiores.

- La antena esta incorporada dentro de
gmidad ol o nic s neapureada en
la ilustracion. La sensibilid
comunicaciones Bluetooth puede mejorar s
se quitan los obstaculos entre el dispositivo
Bluetooth conectado y la antena de la unidad.

®

+ Los dispositivos Bluetooth y Wi-Fi
(IEEEB0211b/g/n) utlizan la misma frecuencia
(2,4 GHz). El uso de la unidad cerca de un
dispositivo Wi-Fi puede ocasionar interferencia
electiomagneicay rovocar ridos,pérdidas

audio o dificultad en la conexion. Si est
sucede, intente [0 siguiente:

- Estabiezca una conexén enre o uidad y e
dispositv Bluetooth cuando

enttena107m 30 pe) del dopesiive
Wi como minimo.

- Apague el dispositivo Wi-Fi cuando utilice la
unidad a menos de 10 m (30 pies) del
dispositivo.

- Cologue I unidad y el dispostv Bluetaoth

ncera ntre i como sea

« Las micr < Qe se emiten desde un
Geposive Blactooth putden iecinr o
fumclonamiento de os dispasltivos médicos

inidad y otros

El volumen elevado afecta la audicion.

No utilce la unidad mientras camina, conduce o
anda en bicicleta, Hacerlo puede causar

cetapparei i de sa conormié aveces

nsignes et normes de séc

« Googte t Ancrod son des e de

mmerce de Gooc

2 maqoe et o ogos Blutooth®sontces
marques déposées détenues par Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utlsation de ces marques par
Sony Carporation est sous lcence.

+ La marque N est une marque de commerce ou
une marque déposée de NFC Forum, Inc.aux
tats-Unis et dans dautres p:

+ Le nom et e logo LDAC sont des marques de.
commerce de Sony Corporation

+ USB Type-C™ et USB-C™ sont des marques
commerciales cUSB Implementers Forum

* Les autres marques de commerce et noms
commerciaux appartiennent a leurs
proprétaires respectis.

Nola utilice en un lugar peligroso a menos que
pueda oif los sonidos circundantes.

Lo unidad no e resistente al agua. i ngresa
agua o algin objeto extrafio a la i

a ui
msDosmvos Bletooth o ¢ Siguintes
ubicaciones, a que pueden causar
accident
osphates, cerca de asientos o Wmndad en

fos enes,ugares donde hay
inflamable, purtas automaticas o cerca de
alrmas contra ncendios.

« La reproduccion de audio en la unidad puede
estar retrasada con respecto a la del dispositivo

e ansmision debido a las caracterlsticas de

provocar un incendio o electrocucion. S ingresa
agua o algiin objeto extrario a a unidad,
interrumpa su us; ediato y consalte al
distribuidor Sony mas cercano. En especial,
recuerde acatar las precauciones que s
mencionan a continuacion
- Uso cerca de un fregadero, etc.
Tenga cidado de que 3 unidad o o cigaenn
fregadero ni contenedor lleno d
S0 bajo lia 0 ieve, © on lgares himedos
- Uso mientras estd su
Sitoca la unidad con las manos mojadas o
coloca la unidad en el bolsilo de alguna
prenda humeda, la unidad se mojara

la Bl
tanto, la imag

Y
« Esta unidad solo admite llamadas entrantes
normales. No se admiten aplicaciones de

d

bi ncione.
correctamente o puede generar un pitido
(chillido). Si esto sucede, quite las manos o el
objeto de los microfonos de la unidad.

© ®

Notas sobre la ubicacién de la unidad

« Debido a que los auriculares se ajustan
firmemente, forzarlos contra los oidos o tirar de
ellos para sacarlos puede causar lesiones en
los timpanos. Al usar auriculares, puede que el
diafragma del altavoz praduzca un clic. Esto no
es una falla

Notas adicional

Carga de la unidad

« Esta unidad solo se carga mediante USB. Se
{equiere un puero Us o un adaptador de ca
USB para la

+ Rseqtrese de utlizar e cable Us8 Type-C que
se suministra.

« Durante la carga, no es posible encender la
unidad ni utiizar las funciones Bluetooth o de.
supresion de ruido.

* Sino utlza  uridad durane mucho e,
Ia bateria recargable podria agotay
répidaments. La bateria pocs manlener una
carga apropiada luego de des v
ecargarse arins veces. 5 amacena s nidad
durante mucho tiempo, cargue [a bateria una
vez cada sefs meses par evitar la descarga

St bateri recargable e agota ey
rapidamente, reemplacela
Comuniavese con &l ditiourdor de Sony mas
cercano para obtener un reemplazo de la
bateria

Si la unidad no funciona correctamente
« Siga estos pasos para reiniciar la unidad.
Presione o5 botones Oy C al mismo tiempo

mientras se carga la unidad. La unidad se
reiniciara. El reinicio de la unidad no efiminara
la informacién de emparejamiento.

«Si el problema persiste luego del reinicio de la
unidad, inicialice la unidad de la siguiente
manera.

Desconecte el cable USB Type-Cy apague la
unidad. Wantenga presionados los botones &)
v € al misma tiempo durante al menos siete
Yegondos, 1 indicadr (zul) porpadear uotro
veces, la unidad se inicializara y se cargardn los
ajustes de fabrica. Luego de inicializarse, toda

la

cesaineados 2l it una pelcula o jugar un
ideoju

+ Cuando s o utiiza en ¢l mado inalémbrico,
este producto emite ondas de radio.
Cuando utiice e isposiivo en modo

eliminada,
« Luego de que la unidad se inicializa, es posible
que no se conecte a su iPhone o computadora,
Si esto sucede, elimine la informacion
unidad del iPhone o la

. sigal
dell rpulacion respects el o permitde de

inalambrico.

« La unidad admite funciones de seguridad que
cumplen con el estandar Bluetooth para offecer
una conexion segura durante Ia comunicacion
<on tecnlogia naldmbica Bstoot, S

justes

computadora y luego vuelva a emparejarlos.

Funcién de supresion de ruido

+ La funcién de supresion de ruido percibe el
ruido de ambiente (como el ruido dentro de un
vehicul o el deun acondiconador de aie e

os acores e pomtie qus ext segumdsd
no sea suficiente. Tenga cuidado al usar la
comunicacién con la tecnologia inalémbrica
Bluetooth,

incorporados y pmduce nsomds igual pero
puesto que cancela el rido de ambiente.

s posile e o efecto e suprasion de
ruido no sea muy perceptible en un entorno
silencioso o que se escuche algo de ruido,

« No exponga la unidad a impactos excesivos

« Es posible que el sensor de tacto no funcione.
correctamente si pega calcomanias u otros
‘adhesivos en el panel de control del sensor de

tact
« Tenga cuidado de no atraparse los dedos al
cerrar a unidad.
« Al usar a unidad con los auriculares con cable,
use solo el cable de los auriculares incluido.
al I

Al
auricuar con NC ENCENDIDO: mé.
0 hor

Nota: as has de uso pueden ser menos,
segun el Codec y las condiciones de uso.

(Aprox. 150 minutos de reproduccion de
misicadespués de 10 minutos e cargal.
ota: las horas de carga y n
iter Segin a5 conditiones de uso.
Temperatura de carga:

5°Ca3s

S0t
Aprox. 2519

Receptor
Impedancia:
50 (1 kbz) al conectarse mediante el
cable del auricular con la unidad
encendida)
18
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« La marca denominativa y Ios logotipos
Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas
que pertenecen a Bluetooth SIG, Inc.y
cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de
Sony Corporationse hace o lancls,

« N-Mark es una marca comercial o
comercial registrada de NFC Forum e enos
Estados Unidos y en otros paise:

< Elnambrey ¢l 1960t de LDAC son marcas

comerciales de USB Implementers Forum.
« Las demés marcas y nombres comerciales
pertenecen a sus fespectivos propietarios.

Notas sobre la licencia

Este producto contiene software que Sony utiiza
segun unacerdo de cenciacon tilar de s
derechos de autor. Nos vemos en a obligacion
de anunciar a los zhsnlsselcon(emﬂode\

cable del auricular con la unidad apagada)
Sensibilidad:
100 dB/mW (al conectarse mediante el
cable del auricular con la unidad
encendidal
95.dB/mW al conectarse medante i cable
del auricular con la unidad apagad:
Respuesta de frecuencia:

- 40 000 Hz (IEITA) al conectarse
mediante el cable del auricular con la
unidad encendida)

Articulos incluidos:

rtor e ok enechon i sutor o software
da s sguiete deccén URLylea el
contenido dela lcer

Nibs:/ /1 sony.net/melp/m/si196/

Aviso legal sobre los
servicios que ofrecen
terceros

Los srviiosque ffecen teceros s pusden
it

funcién de supresion de ruido (1)
Cable LS8 Tpe c"‘ (USB-A 3 USB-C™)
(aprox. 20 cm) (1

Cable de aun(u\ar(apmx 12m)(1)
Bolsa de transpor

Especificacion de
comunicacién

Sistema de comunicaciér
Versién de especificacién de Bluetooth 5.0
Salida:
T deenerga de espedicadin de
Bluetooth 1
Rango méximo de
Campo visual prox 10 m?
Banda de frecu
Banca de 2% Gz (24000 Gz - 24835
Hz)

esté bien conectado.
Es posible que o fundtn ds Blutocth no
e con un teéfono mol segin ss
condiciones de soaly o1 entorn
« No aplque peso i présén sobre a unidad
durante mucho tiempo, incluido cuando la
quarda ya que puede def
« Si siente molestia al usar la unidad, interrumpa
0 de inmediato,
« Las almohadillas pueden dafiarse o
teriorarse con el uso prolongado y el
almacenamiento.

Limpieza de la unidad

« Si el exterior de la unidad se ensucia, limpielo
con un paiio seco suave. S la unidad se
encuentra muy suci ja un paiio en una
solucién con deergente neutry esclralo
bien antes de impiar la unidad. No
Solvente como lyents,bencina o acohol ya
que estos productos pueden dafiar a
superfcie.

« Sitiene preguntas o dudas con respecto a la
unidad que no se hayan respondido en este
manual, consulte al distribuidor de Sony mas
cercan

Piezas de repuesto: almohadillas
Consulte con el vendedor autorizado de Sony.
més cercano o visite www.sony.com par
obtener mas informacicn sobre las piezas de
repuesto,

S or s MAGH s P 1P
Codec compatie’:
AAC/ LDAC™
Iingn de ranamisén (A20P):
- 20 000 Hz (Frecuencia de muestreo
441 kHz‘
20'Hz - 40 000 Hz (Fre:uem:la de muestreo
LDAC 96 kHz, 990 kbps)

" El rango real variar de acuerdo con factores
tals como obstécos ente disasituos,
campos magnéticos alrededor-
micoondas secticdad esmn(a sensiiidad
de recepcion, rendimiento de la
et spete, apescon e s, tc

4 Los perfiles estandar de Bluetooth indican el
proposito de las comunicaciones entre los
dispositivos Bluetooth,

* Cédec: formato de compresién y conversin
de sefial de audio

l disefio y las especificaciones se encuentran
sujetos a cambios sin aviso.

Requerimientos de sistema
para carga de bateria
mediante USB

Adaptador ca USB

Se encuentian a la venta adaptadores de ca USB

capaces de brindar una corfiente de salida de.

15 Ao mas.

Especificaciones

Auriculares

Fuente de alimentacién:
< 3.7 V: bateria recargable de iones de litio
incorporada

5V: cuando se carga a través del US8

Temperatura de funcionamiento:

0°Ca40°C

Consumo de potencia nominal:

Hors e
A conectar mediante e dispositivo
Bluetooth

Tiempo de reproduccion de musica:
max. 35 horas (NC ENCENDIDO),
méx. 35 horas (Modo sonido ambiente),
méx. 45 horas (NC APAGADO)

iempo de conversacion: max. 30 horas
(NCENCENDIDO), mix. 30 horas[Mouu
sonido ambiente], méx. 40 horas (NC
APAGADO)
Tiempo en espera: méx. 40 horas (NC
ENCENDIDO), mx. 40 horas (Modo
sonido ambiente), max. 200 horas (NC
APAGADO)

C ible con los modelos
iPhone/iPod

iPhone XS Max, iPhone XS, iPhone XR, iPhone X,
iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone 8, iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7,
iPhone SE, iPhone 6s Plus, iPhone 6s,

iPhone 6 Plus, iPhone 6, iPhone 5s,

Pod touch (6ta. generacion)

(desde septiembre 2019)

Marcas registradas

« Apple, iPhone, iPod y iPod touch son marcas
comerciales de Apple Inc, registradas en
Estados Unidos y otros paises.

* Elusodela rsignaade o Aople inic
que un accesorio ha sido disefiado p
Conettarse especifcamente s proccto 0 los
productos Apple identificados en la insignia, y

Apple no se hace responsable por el
funcionamiento de este dispositivo o su
cumplimiento con normas de seguridad y.
regulatorias.

« Google y Android son marcas comerciales de
Google LLC.

Sony no asume ingin 150 de responsabiiiad
en eso0s casos

WH-H910N (UC) [US/CaFR/LaES]  5-007-090-11(1)



